the public safety by reducing the risk of hazards to life and property of the citizens of Hesperia 
due to: 

1. Topographic conditions. The City of Hesperia is situated in the High Desert Region of the 
Western Mojave Desert. The elevation rises from three thousand two hundred (3,200) feet 
in the north to about four thousand (4,000) feet above sea level to the south. Isolated from 
the population centers of the Los Angeles basin by the San Gabriel and San Bernardino 
Mountains. The only access to timely mutual aid response is through the Cajon Pass.